

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD H. HODGE,
Petitioner,

v.

PAMELA TALKIN, MARSHAL OF THE UNITED STATES
SUPREME COURT, *et al.*,
Respondents

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY L. LIGHT
Law Office of Jeffrey L. Light
1712 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 915
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 277-6213
Jeffrey@LawOfficeOfJeffreyLight.com
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
Participating Attorney for The Rutherford
Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY	
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRATING THE PETITION	6
I. The D.C. Circuit and the District of Columbia Court of Appeals are in Conflict Concerning the Scope and Constitutionality of the Assemblages and Display Clauses.	7
A. The Assemblages Clause	8
B. The Display Clause	9
II. The D.C. Circuit's Decision is Wrong and Conflicts with this Court's Jurisprudence.	10
A. The Assemblages Clause	10
B. The Display Clause	15
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Order denying rehearing <i>en banc</i>	1a

Appendix B: <i>Hodge v. Talkin</i> , 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3a
Appendix C: <i>Hodge v. Talkin</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2013).....	62a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bonowitz v. United States</i> ,	
741 A.2d 18 (D.C. 1999)	7
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> ,	
527 U.S. 41 (1999)	17
<i>Grace v. Burger</i> ,	
665 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	14, 16
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> ,	
440 U.S. 173 (1979)	12
<i>Kinane v. United States</i> ,	
12 A.3d 23 (D.C. 2011)	6, 9, 16
<i>Lawler v. United States</i> ,	
10 A.3d 122 (D.C. 2010)	6
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> ,	
291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,	
412 U.S. 427 (1973) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Pa. v. Del. Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> ,	
478 U.S. 546 (1986)	15
<i>Pearson v. United States</i> ,	
581 A.2d 347 (D.C. 1990)	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Potts v. United States</i> ,	
919 A.2d 1127 (D.C. 2007)	4, 6, 9
<i>Schenkel & Shultz, Inc. v. Homestead Ins. Co.</i> ,	
119 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 1997).....	10

<i>Scott v. United States,</i>	
952 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2013)	16
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson,</i>	
544 U.S. 228 (2005)	13
<i>United States v. Wall,</i>	
521 A.2d 1140 (D.C. 1987)	7

Statutes

28 USC § 1257(a).....	1
40 U.S.C. § 13k	13
40 U.S.C. § 6135	2, 4, 6
40 U.S.C. § 6137	6

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 81-814 (1949).....	13
----------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend V	4
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 4, 5
